

STATE Vs. Parvinder @ Sunny
FIR no. 296/2025
PS Civil Lines

1507.2025

Fresh charge-sheet filed. It be checked and registered.
Present: Sh. Kamal Akhtar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Parvinder @ Sunny produced from JC with
Ld. Dy. LADC Ms. Kanchan Diwan.
IO SI Sanjeet Kumar is present.

On inquiry, IO submits that FSL result is still awaited. He further submits that the investigation qua accused Saraswati and Ganja @ Kale is still pending. He further submits that he will file supplementary charge-sheet as and when FSL result received as well as investigation qua the abovesaid accused persons will complete.

Record perused.

IO has not even applied for CDR of accused Parvinder @ Sunny and co-accused Saraswati even when mobile phone numbers of the aforesaid accused persons are in his knowledge since the beginning of the investigation. He is directed to file explanation as to why an action should not be recommended against him on the NDOH. He is further directed to file status report of further investigation on date fixed.

Charge-sheet perused. Cognizance taken.

Copy of charge sheet has been supplied to the accused Parvinder @ Sunny against acknowledgment.

Put up for appearance of IO, filing report qua FSL result, scrutiny of documents and arguments/ framing of charge on 12.09.2025.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS-02,
Central,THC, Delhi/15.07.2025