

3

SC No. 475/2025

STATE OF DELHI Vs. PARVINDER @ SUNNY

FIR no. 296/2025

PS Civil Lines

01.12.2025

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Parvinder @ Sunny produced from JC with
Ld. Proxy Counsel Ms. Sandhya.
2nd IO Naveen in person.
Previous IO SI Sanjeet is also in person.

Report filed by present IO regarding further investigation. According to both IOs, accused Parvinder had disclosed the name of accused Saraswati but till date no incriminating evidence has been found against her. Present IO submits that FSL result is still awaited.

Put up for appearance of IO with report regarding further investigation and FSL result as well as for further proceedings on **24.01.2026**.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central,THC, Delhi/01.12.2025