

2 SC 475-2025
STATE Vs. PARVINDER @ SUNNY
FIR NO. 296/2025
PS Civil Lines

14.03.2026

File is taken up today as 02.03.2026 was declared holiday vide Notification Endst. No. 432-483/G-4/ Genl.-I/DHC dated 27.02.2026 issued by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Present: Sh. K. P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused is absent despite repeated calls.
IO SI Naveen Sindhu in person.

As per report filed by the IO, no incriminating evidence is found against suspect Saraswati. Therefore, according to him, she is not being charge-sheeted. Further, as per report, FSL result is still awaited.

Issue fresh notice to the IO to appear in person with report regarding FSL result, returnable on the NDOH.

Issue B/Ws against accused in a sum of Rs. 2,000/- with one surety in the like amount to be executed through IO/SHO concerned, returnable on **05.05.2026**.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central, THC, Delhi/14.03.2026